

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID RITTER,

*Applicant,*

v.

LINDA MIGLIORI, FRANCIS J. FOX, RICHARD E. RICHARDS, KENNETH RINGER, SERGIO RIVAS, ZAC COHEN, AND LEHIGH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY  
APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

---

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.,  
Associate Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court and  
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

---

Witold J. Walczak  
Richard Ting  
Connor Hayes  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PO Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Stephen A. Loney, Jr.  
Marian K. Schneider  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PO Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Ari Savitzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
Sophia Lin Lakin  
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
asavitzky@aclu.org  
(212) 549-2681

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

---

---

*Counsel for Respondents Migliori, Fox, Richards, Ringer, and Rivas*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
1. Pennsylvania’s Mail Ballot Process. ....	4
2. The 2021 Election at Issue. ....	9
3. The Board Votes to Count the Ballots and Ritter Sues the Board in State Court. ....	10
4. Plaintiff Voters Sue to Protect Their Right to Vote and Obtain a Unanimous Third Circuit Judgment. ....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THIS COURT IS NOT LIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI OR TO REVERSE THE JUDGMENT. ....	17
A. Ritter’s Lack of Standing Makes This Case a Uniquely Unsuitable Vehicle.....	17
B. The Right-of-Action Issue Is Not Worthy of Certiorari and the Unanimous Panel Resolved It Correctly.....	19
C. The Merits Determination Here Is Not Worthy of Certiorari and the Unanimous Panel Resolved It Correctly. ....	24
II. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE EQUITIES WEIGH AGAINST A STAY.....	30
A. Ritter’s Irreparable Harm Arguments Are Misplaced. ....	31
B. The Equities Weigh Against a Stay. ....	32
III. NO ADMINISTRATIVE STAY SHOULD ISSUE. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	31, 33
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	13, 21
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	30
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	35
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	29, 30
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	21
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986) .....	29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Ford v. Tennessee Senate</i> , No. 06-2031-DV, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006) .....	28
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	36

<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2015) .....	18
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020) .....	7, 8, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021) .....	27
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	27, 29
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	32, 33, 36
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	29, 30
<i>Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Republican National Committee v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2022) .....	32
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	36
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh County Board of Elections</i> , No. 1322 C.D. 2021, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022) .....	11, 12, 25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) .....	16, 31
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 23, 29
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	35
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) .....	35

<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	24
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	18
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016) .....	18
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga 2021) .....	35
<b>Constitution &amp; Statutes</b>	
210 Pa. Code § 69.414(a) .....	24
25 P.S. § 2602 (z.5)(3) .....	5
25 P.S. § 2811 .....	15
25 P.S. § 3146 .....	4
25 P.S. § 3146.2 .....	5
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	6, 8, 28
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	5
25 P.S. § 3150.12 .....	5, 10
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	6, 8, 28
25 P.S. § 3154(f).....	38
25 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 13, 15, 19
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c) .....	22
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) .....	23
65 Pa C.S.A § 709 .....	38
Elections Clause, U.S. Const. Art I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	30
Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) .....	2, 12, 28

**Other Authorities**

Act of Oct. 31, § 8 (2019),  
P.L. 552, No. 77 ..... 4

*Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83*,  
85th Cong. at 67–73 (1957)..... 23

H. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963) ..... 30

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957),  
*reprinted in* 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1966 ..... 23

Pennsylvania Department of State,  
*Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return  
Envelopes* at 2 (Sept. 11, 2020),  
<https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/Examination%20of%20Absentee%20and%20Mail-In%20Ballot%20Return%20Envelopes.pdf>..... 5, 6
